

ORDER BELOW EXH. 59 IN REGULAR CIVIL APPEAL NO.5/2022

(CNR NO.:- MHRT040000392022)

(Prakash Narayan Shinde Vs. Jagannath Babaji Shinde & Ors.)

1. Perused the application, record and proceedings. The matter is pending for arguments. The record reveals that on 29.10.2025 the appellant sought adjournment vide Exh.58 for argument and compromise, which was allowed subject to take necessary steps on next date. Record further reveals that the mediation was also failed. The mediation report is at Exh.57.

2. Today, appellant and Ld. Advocates for both the parties are present before the Court. The Ld. Advocate for both parties filed present adjournment application stating that there are compromise talks between the parties and today all co-sharers of appellants are present before the court, but some of the respondent are residing at Pune and they are not come today. However, they consented for the compromise through telephone. Therefore, prayed to grant 15 days for filing the compromise pursis. Hence, considering the reason mentioned in the application and in the interest of justice, application is allowed as a last chance subject to take necessary steps on next date, failing which necessary order will be passed.

Khed.
Date-05.11.2025

sd/-
(V.T. Nirgude)
District Judge – 2, Khed.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this pdf file order are same word as per original order.

Name of Stenographer : S.K.Inamdar, Stenographer Grade-II

Court Name : District Judge 2, Khed.

Date of Decision : 05.11.2025

Order Signed by P.O. on : 05.11.2025

Order uploaded on :06.11.2025